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2 Major Occupancy(s): _________________________________________

3 Building Area (m²): Existing _______ New _______ Total _______

4 Gross Area (m²):

5 Number of Storeys: Above Grade _______ Below Grade _______

3.1.2.1.(1).

1.4.1.2.[A]

1.4.1.2.[A]

1.4.1.2.[A] & 3.2.1.1.

6 Number of Streets / Fire Fighter Access: _______
3.2.2.10. & 3.2.5.

7 Building Classification: ___________________________________________ 3.2.2.55.

1 Project Description: _____________________________ □ Part 9□ Part 3

_____________________________________________

□ New □ Addition □ Alteration □ Change of Use

□ Part 11

1.1.2.[A]11.1. to 11.4.

Item Ontario's 2012 Building Code

Data Matrix Part 3 or 9

Building Code Reference

References are to Division B unless noted [A] for Division A or [C] for Division C.

Name of Practice:

Name of Project:

Sunbelt Rentals Inc. - Equipment Maintenance Facility

Phase 1 - Building 'A' (Refer to Key Plan          )

Location of Project:

151 - 159 Wescar Lane, Carp ON

8 Sprinkler System Proposed: 3.2.2.55.
□ Entire Building □ Selected Compartments

□ Selected Floor Areas□ Basement

□ In Lieu of Roof Rating□ Not Required

3.2.1.5. & 3.2.2.17.

Index

9 Standpipe Required: 3.2.9.
□ Yes □ No

10 Fire Alarm Required:
3.2.4.

□ Yes □ No

11 Water Service / Supply is Adequate: 3.2.5.7.
□ Yes □ No

12 High Building:
3.2.6.1.(1).(c).

□ Yes □ No

13 Construction Restrictions: 3.2.2.55.
□ Combustible

   Permitted

□ Non-Combustible

   Required

□ Both

Actual Construction: □ Combustible □ Non-Combustible □ Both

14 Mezzanine Area (m²): _______
3.2.1.1.(3).-(8).

Existing _______ New _______ Total _______

15 Occupant Load Based on: 3.1.17.
□  m² / Person □ Design of Building

16 Barrier-Free Design:
3.8.

3.8.2.1.(2).(b).

□ Yes □ No (Explain) ___________________

17 Hazardous Substances:
3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19.

□ Yes □ No

18 Required Fire

Resistance

Rating (FRR)

3.2.2.55.
Horizontal Assemblies

FRR (Hours)

Listed Design No. or Description

3.2.1.4.

Floors        ___________

Roof           ___________

Mezzanine ___________

Supporting Members

FRR (Hours)

Mezzanine ___________

Floors        ___________

Roof           ___________

45min

N/A

N/A

0.0

Group D, up to 2 Storeys

0.0
381.7 381.7

0.0
763.4 763.4

Group D (Office)

2-storey steel-framed office building

2 0

2nd Floor office area is

19 Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls 3.2.3.

Wall Area of

Exposed

Building

Face (m²)

Limiting

Distance

(m)

Permitted

Max. % of

Openings

Proposed

% of

Openings

Area of

Unprotected

Openings

(m²)

FRR

Required

(3.2.3.7)

Building

Code Table

& Reference

Floors (Supporting Assembly)

SB-2 Table 2.6.1.F. (Columns)

(Min. M/D ratio of 35 - 2 layers

of 16mm type 'X' gypsum board)

D
35

Total

Type Occu-

pancy

Load

Description

Building Code

Reference

328m² Area / 9.3m²

Second Floor Office D
35

326m² Area / 9.3m²

70

Floors (Horizontal Assembly)

SB-2 Table 2.3.12.

(Membrane ceiling - 2 layers of

16mm type 'X' gypsum board)

Ground Floor Office

45min

Type of

Construction

Required

(3.2.3.7)

Type of

Cladding

Required

(3.2.3.7)

North 'A'

GROUP 'D'

East 'A'

GROUP 'D'

20

3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(ii)

3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(ii)

Listed Design No. or Description

L/H

21
Comments:

3.4.2.1.(2).(a) - Minimum Number of Exits (Group D):

Two exits from each of the ground floor and second floor levels of the Group 'D' occupancy are required as the floor area of each floor level

exceeds the maximum value of 200m².

3.8.2.1 - Areas Requiring Barier-Free Path of Travel:

A barrier-free path of travel is required to extend throughout the ground floor level of the Group 'D' occupancy as the floor area is part of

the entrance storey. A barrier-free path of travel is not required to extend throughout the second floor level of the Group 'D' occupancy as

per Sentence 3.8.2.1.(2).(b) as the building is less than 3 storeys in building height and the building area is less than 600m².

12.2.1.2.(2).(b) - Energy Efficiency Design After December 1, 2016:

The building will conform to Division 1 and 3 of MMAH Supplementary Standard SB-10 and the energy efficiency requirements outlined

under SB-10 Division 1 - Sentence 1.1.1.3.(1) and Division 3 - Table 5.5-6 (I-P) for Climate Zone 6 with the Group 'D' office occupancy

meeting the requirements for a non-residential heated space. U-Values have been determined from the ANSI/ASHRAE/IES Standard

90.1-2013 (I-P Edition).

Water Closet Requirements: Group 'D'

Type Occu-

pancy

Load

Male / Female Count @ ____% / ____%50 50

Details

Water Closets

Required

Building Code

Reference

□ Part 3

23

328m² / 14m²

23

326m² / 14m²

D

D

Table 3.7.4.7.

+ 3.8.2.3.(6).

Tables 3.7.4.7.

& 3.8.2.3.A.

+ 3.7.4.2.(7).

Water Closets

Provided

Second Floor Office

Ground Floor Office

1 'universal' washroom

+ 2 barrier-free unisex

water closets

2 female water closets

+ 1 male water closet

& 1 urinal

N/A - no restrictions

Tables

3.2.3.1.B.

& 3.2.3.7.

w/ access to Phase 1 - Building 'B'

N/A

N/A

South 'A'

GROUP 'D'

West 'A'

GROUP 'D'

125.6m²

200.7m²

125.6m²

15.9m²

56.4m²

31.7m²

38.2m

19.0m

76.3m

2:1

3:1

2:1

12.6%

28.1%

25.2%

100% N/A

Tables

3.2.3.1.B.

& 3.2.3.7.

Tables

3.2.3.1.B.

& 3.2.3.7.

2 water closets per sex

2 water closets per sex

_____________________________
exempt as per 3.8.2.1.(2).(b).(i) & (ii)

N/A - 4hr FRR firewall between Buildings 'A' & 'B'

100%

100%

N/A - no restrictions
N/A

N/A - no restrictions
N/A

Building 'A'

Data Matrix

Peter Mansfield Architect - OAA License #5450

122 Bridge Street, Almonte ON K0A 1A0   T: (613) 715-0431

2

2 Major Occupancy(s): _________________________________________

3 Building Area (m²): Existing _______ New _______ Total _______

4 Gross Area (m²):

5 Number of Storeys: Above Grade _______ Below Grade _______

3.1.2.1.(1).

1.4.1.2.[A]

1.4.1.2.[A]

1.4.1.2.[A] & 3.2.1.1.

6 Number of Streets / Fire Fighter Access: _______
3.2.2.10. & 3.2.5.

7 Building Classification: ___________________________________________ 3.2.2.71.

1 Project Description: _____________________________ □ Part 9□ Part 3

_____________________________________________

□ New □ Addition □ Alteration □ Change of Use

□ Part 11

1.1.2.[A]11.1. to 11.4.

Item Ontario's 2012 Building Code

Data Matrix Part 3 or 9

Building Code Reference

References are to Division B unless noted [A] for Division A or [C] for Division C.

Name of Practice:

Name of Project:

Sunbelt Rentals Inc. - Equipment Maintenance Facility

Phase 1 - Building 'B' (Refer to Key Plan          )

Location of Project:

151 - 159 Wescar Lane, Carp ON

8 Sprinkler System Proposed: 3.2.2.71.
□ Entire Building □ Selected Compartments

□ Selected Floor Areas□ Basement

□ In Lieu of Roof Rating□ Not Required

3.2.1.5. & 3.2.2.17.

Index

9 Standpipe Required: 3.2.9.
□ Yes □ No

10 Fire Alarm Required:
3.2.4.

□ Yes □ No

11 Water Service / Supply is Adequate: 3.2.5.7.
□ Yes □ No

12 High Building:
3.2.6.1.(1).(c).

□ Yes □ No

13 Construction Restrictions: 3.2.2.71.
□ Combustible

   Permitted

□ Non-Combustible

   Required

□ Both

Actual Construction: □ Combustible □ Non-Combustible □ Both

14 Mezzanine Area (m²): _______
3.2.1.1.(3).-(8).

Existing _______ New _______ Total _______

15 Occupant Load Based on: 3.1.17.
□  m² / Person □ Design of Building

16 Barrier-Free Design: □ Yes

17 Hazardous Substances:
3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19.

□ Yes □ No

18 Required Fire

Resistance

Rating (FRR)

3.2.2.71.
Horizontal Assemblies

FRR (Hours)

Listed Design No. or Description

3.2.1.4.

Floors        ___________

Roof           ___________

Mezzanine ___________

Supporting Members

FRR (Hours)

Mezzanine ___________

Floors        ___________

Roof           ___________

45min

N/A

N/A

142.1

Group F, Division 2, up to 2 Storeys

0.0
938.9

0.0
1,081.0

Group F, Division 2 (Repair Garage)

1-storey pre-engineered building w/

1 0

19 Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls 3.2.3.

Wall Area of

Exposed

Building

Face (m²)

Limiting

Distance

(m)

Permitted

Max. % of

Openings

Proposed

% of

Openings

Area of

Unprotected

Openings

(m²)

FRR

Required

(3.2.3.7)

Building

Code Table

& Reference

Floors (Supporting Assembly)

N/A - no 2nd Floor Assembly

& Mezzanine is not classified

as a storey as per 3.2.1.1.(3)

F2
17

Total

Type Occu-

pancy

Load

Description
Building Code

Reference

768m² Area / 46m²

Mezzanine 'A' (Storage)

F2
2

142m² Area / Design

21

Floors (Horizontal Assembly)

N/A - no 2nd Floor Assembly

& Mezzanine is not classified

as a storey as per 3.2.1.1.(3)

AWP Service Shop Bay

45min

Type of

Construction

Required

(3.2.3.7)

Type of

Cladding

Required

(3.2.3.7)

North 'B'

GROUP 'F2'

East  'B'

GROUP 'F2'

20

3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(ii)

3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(i)

Listed Design No. or Description

L/H

21
Comments:

3.4.2.2.(2) - Mezzanine Exiting (Group F2):

One exit from the mezzanine level of the Group 'F2' occupancy is permissible as the mezzanine is not required to terminate at a vertical

fire separation as per Sentence 3.2.8.2.(1).(c) and is not considered a storey when calculating building height as per Sentence

3.2.1.1.(3).(a) as the mezzanine does not exceed 40% of the open area of the room in which it is located at 18.2%. The two enclosed

rooms (Rm. No. 214 & 215) located on the mezzanine are permissible as per Sentences 3.2.1.1.(3).(b) and 3.2.1.1.(8) as the two enclosed

rooms do not obstruct visual communication with the open space of the mezzanine and the room which it is located, and the area of two

enclosed rooms at 29m² does not exceed 10% of the open area of the room in which the mezzanine is located at 878m² or 3.3%.

3.8.2.1 - Areas Requiring Barier-Free Path of Travel:

A barrier-free path of travel is required to extend throughout the ground floor level of the Group 'F2' occupancy as the floor area is part of

the entrance storey. A barrier-free path of travel is not required to extend throughout the mezzanine level of the Group 'F2' occupancy as

per Sentence 3.8.2.1.(2).(c).

12.2.1.2.(2).(b) - Energy Efficiency Design After December 1, 2016:

The building will conform to Division 1 and 3 of MMAH Supplementary Standard SB-10 and the energy efficiency requirements outlined

under SB-10 Division 1 - Sentence 1.1.1.3.(1) and Division 3 - Table 5.5-6 (I-P) for Climate Zone 6 with the Group 'F2' repair garage

occupancy only meeting the requirements for a semi-heated space as it is an exempt occupancy type as per Division 3 - Sentence

1.2.1.1.(1).(f) and Table 1.2.1.1. U-Values have been determined from the ANSI/ASHRAE/IES Standard 90.1-2013 (I-P Edition).

Water Closet Requirements: Group 'F2'

Type Occu-

pancy

Load

Male / Female Count @ ____% / ____%
50 50

Details

Water Closets

Required

Building Code

Reference

□ Part 3

17

768m² / 46m²

2

142m² Area

F2

F2

Tables 3.7.4.9.

& 3.8.2.3.A.

+ 3.7.4.2.(7).

Water Closets

Provided

Mezzanine 'A' (Storage)

AWP Service Shop Bay

1 'universal' washroom

+ 2 barrier-free unisex

water closets

(water closets are shared

with and located in the

adjacent Building 'C')

mezzanine & access to Phase 1 - Buildings 'A' & 'C'

N/A

N/A

South 'B'

GROUP 'F2'

West 'B'

GROUP 'F2'

382.3m²

58.1m²

382.3m²

127.4m²

0.0m²

97.3m²

38.8m

76.4m

4:1

4:1

33.3%

25.4%

Tables

3.2.3.1.C.

& 3.2.3.7.

Tables

3.2.3.1.C.

& 3.2.3.7.

938.9

1,081.0

F2
2

135m² Area / Design
Wash Bay 3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(i)

□ No (Explain) ___________________

_____________________________

Mezzanine level is

exempt as per 3.8.2.1.(2).(c)

3.8.

3.8.2.1.(2).(c).

2

135m² Area
F2

Wash Bay

2 water closets per sex

(includes the water

closet requirements for

the occupants of the

adjacent Building 'C')

Combined Total w/ Building 'C' 21 + 27 = 48 persons

N/A - 4hr FRR firewall between Buildings 'B' & 'C'

N/A - 4hr FRR firewall between Buildings 'A' & 'B'

100%
N/A - no restrictions

N/A

100%
N/A - no restrictions

N/A

Building 'B'

Data Matrix

Peter Mansfield Architect - OAA License #5450

122 Bridge Street, Almonte ON K0A 1A0   T: (613) 715-0431

3

2 Major Occupancy(s): _________________________________________

3 Building Area (m²): Existing _______ New _______ Total _______

4 Gross Area (m²):

5 Number of Storeys: Above Grade _______ Below Grade _______

3.1.2.1.(1).

1.4.1.2.[A]

1.4.1.2.[A]

1.4.1.2.[A] & 3.2.1.1.

6 Number of Streets / Fire Fighter Access: _______
3.2.2.10. & 3.2.5.

7 Building Classification: ___________________________________________ 3.2.2.71.

1 Project Description: _____________________________ □ Part 9□ Part 3

_____________________________________________

□ New □ Addition □ Alteration □ Change of Use

□ Part 11

1.1.2.[A]11.1. to 11.4.

Item Ontario's 2012 Building Code

Data Matrix Part 3 or 9

Building Code Reference

References are to Division B unless noted [A] for Division A or [C] for Division C.

Name of Practice:

Name of Project:

Peter Mansfield Architect - OAA License #5450

122 Bridge Street, Almonte ON K0A 1A0   T: (613) 715-0431

Sunbelt Rentals Inc. - Equipment Maintenance Facility

Phase 1 - Building 'C' (Refer to Key Plan          )

Location of Project:

151 - 159 Wescar Lane, Carp ON

8 Sprinkler System Proposed: 3.2.2.71.
□ Entire Building □ Selected Compartments

□ Selected Floor Areas□ Basement

□ In Lieu of Roof Rating□ Not Required

3.2.1.5. & 3.2.2.17.

Index

9 Standpipe Required:
3.2.9.

□ Yes □ No

10 Fire Alarm Required:
3.2.4.

□ Yes □ No

11 Water Service / Supply is Adequate:
3.2.5.7.

□ Yes □ No

12 High Building:
3.2.6.1.(1).(c).

□ Yes □ No

13 Construction Restrictions:
3.2.2.71.

□ Combustible

   Permitted

□ Non-Combustible

   Required

□ Both

Actual Construction: □ Combustible □ Non-Combustible □ Both

14 Mezzanine Area (m²): _______
3.2.1.1.(3).-(8).

Existing _______ New _______ Total _______

15 Occupant Load Based on:
3.1.17.

□  m² / Person □ Design of Building

16 Barrier-Free Design: □ Yes

17 Hazardous Substances:
3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19.

□ Yes □ No

18 Required Fire

Resistance

Rating (FRR)

3.2.2.71.
Horizontal Assemblies

FRR (Hours)

Listed Design No. or Description

3.2.1.4.

Floors        ___________

Roof           ___________

Mezzanine ___________

Supporting Members

FRR (Hours)

Mezzanine ___________

Floors        ___________

Roof           ___________

45min

N/A

N/A

188.6

Group F, Division 2, up to 2 Storeys

0.0
1,308.6

0.0
1,497.2

Group F, Division 2 (Repair Garage)

1-storey pre-engineered building w/

1 0

19 Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls
3.2.3.

Wall Area of

Exposed

Building

Face (m²)

Limiting

Distance

(m)

Permitted

Max. % of

Openings

Proposed

% of

Openings

Area of

Unprotected

Openings

(m²)

FRR

Required

(3.2.3.7)

Building

Code Table

& Reference

Floors (Supporting Assembly)

N/A - no 2nd Floor Assembly

& Mezzanine is not classified

as a storey as per 3.2.1.1.(3)

F2
8

Total

Type Occu-

pancy

Load

Description
Building Code

Reference

720m² Area / Design

Equipment Storage

F3
4

354m² Area / Design

33

Floors (Horizontal Assembly)

N/A - no 2nd Floor Assembly

& Mezzanine is not classified

as a storey as per 3.2.1.1.(3)

Equipment Repair Bay

45min

Type of

Construction

Required

(3.2.3.7)

Type of

Cladding

Required

(3.2.3.7)

20

3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(i)

3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(i)

Listed Design No. or Description

L/H

21
Comments:

3.3.5.5 - Repair Garage Separation:

No fire separation is required between the Group 'F2' repair garage occupancy and the subsidiary Group 'D' office occupancy as the

office-type spaces (i.e. waiting area, supervisory office, break room, parts storage, etc.) are ancillary to the repair garage occupancy.

3.4.2.2.(2) - Mezzanine Exiting (Group F2):

One exit from the mezzanine level of the Group 'F2' occupancy is permissible as the mezzanine is not required to terminate at a vertical

fire separation as per Sentence 3.2.8.2.(1).(c) and is not considered a storey when calculating building height as per Sentence

3.2.1.1.(3).(a) as the mezzanine does not exceed 40% of the open area of the room in which it is located at 25.5%. The two enclosed

rooms (Rm. No. 217 & 218) located on the mezzanine are permissible as per Sentences 3.2.1.1.(3).(b) and 3.2.1.1.(8) as the two enclosed

rooms do not obstruct visual communication with the open space of the mezzanine and the room which it is located, and the area of two

enclosed rooms at 27m² does not exceed 10% of the open area of the room in which the mezzanine is located at 876m² or 3.1%.

3.8.2.1 - Areas Requiring Barier-Free Path of Travel:

A barrier-free path of travel is required to extend throughout the ground floor level of the Group 'F2' occupancy and the subsidiary Group

'D' occupancy as the floor areas are part of the entrance storey. A barrier-free path of travel is not required to extend throughout the

mezzanine level of the Group 'F2' occupancy as per Sentence 3.8.2.1.(2).(c).

12.2.1.2.(2).(b) - Energy Efficiency Design After December 1, 2016:

The building will conform to Division 1 and 3 of MMAH Supplementary Standard SB-10 and the energy efficiency requirements outlined

under SB-10 Division 1 - Sentence 1.1.1.3.(1) and Division 3 - Table 5.5-6 (I-P) for Climate Zone 6 with the subsidiary Group 'D' office

occupancy meeting the requirements for a non-residential heated space and the Group 'F2' repair garage occupancy and subsidiary Group

'F3' equipment storage occupancy types only meeting the requirements for a semi-heated space as they are both an exempt occupancy

type as per Division 3 - Sentence 1.2.1.1.(1).(f) and Table 1.2.1.1. U-Values have been determined from the ANSI/ASHRAE/IES Standard

90.1-2013 (I-P Edition).

Water Closet Requirements: Group 'F2'

Type Occu-

pancy

Load

Male / Female Count @ ____% / ____%
50 50

Details

Water Closets

Required

Building Code

Reference

□ Part 3

8 720m² Area

2 189m² Area

F2

F2

Tables 3.7.4.9.

& 3.8.2.3.A.

+ 3.7.4.2.(7).

Water Closets

Provided

1 'universal' washroom

+ 2 barrier-free unisex

water closets

mezzanine, storage & access to Phase 1 - Building 'B'

N/A

N/A

536.2m²

258.0m²

536.2m²

113.3m²

23.2m²

121.5m²

40.1m

83.0m

76.4m

5:1

2:1

5:1

21.1%

9.0%

22.7%

Tables

3.2.3.1.C.

& 3.2.3.7.

2 water closets per sex

(includes the water

closet requirements for

the occupants of the

adjacent Building 'B')

1,497.2

D
19

179m² Area / 9.3m²

Subsidiary Office Area
3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(ii)

□ No (Explain) ___________________

_____________________________

Mezzanine level is

exempt as per 3.8.2.1.(2).(c)

3.8.

3.8.2.1.(2).(c).

1,308.6

Mezzanine 'B' (Storage)

F2
2

189m² Area / Design

3.1.17.1.(1).(c).(i)

Equipment Storage

Equipment Repair Bay

Subsidiary Office Area

Mezzanine 'B' (Storage)

13
179m² / 14m²

D

4 354m² AreaF3

Combined Total w/ Building 'B' 27 + 21 = 48 persons

Subsidiary Occupancy(s): _____________________________________
Group D (Office Area)

                                          _____________________________________
Group F, Division 3 (Equipment Storage)

North 'C'

GROUP 'F2'

East  'C'

GROUP 'F2'

South 'C'

GROUP 'F2'

West 'C'

GROUP 'F2'

N/A - 4hr FRR firewall between Buildings 'B' & 'C'

* Permitted 100% Max. Openings for East 'C'

has been extrapolated from Table 3.2.3.1.C.

based on a Max. Area of 550m² w/ 42.5m L.D.)

N/A

100%
N/A - no restrictions

N/A

100%
N/A - no restrictions

N/A

100% *
N/A - no restrictions

Building 'C'
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HEAVY
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STORAGE

GROUP 'F3'

KEY PLAN

BUILDING 'A'

2-STOREY

GROUP 'D'

381.7m² (4,109ft²)

FOOTPRINT AREA

763.4m² (8,218ft²)

GROSS AREA

BUILDING 'B'

1-STOREY

+ MEZZANINE
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938.9m² (10,106ft²)

FOOTPRINT AREA
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+ MEZZANINE

GROUP 'F2'

W/ SUBSIDIARY

GROUP 'D' & 'F3'

1,308.6m² (14,085ft²)

FOOTPRINT AREA

1,497.2m² (16,115ft²)

GROSS AREA

WASH BAY

GROUP 'F2'

4hr FRR MASONRY FIREWALL

AGGREGATE WIDTH OF OPENINGS

IN FIREWALL = 6.070m / 24.284m = 25%

MAX. PERMITTED = 25% - SEE 3.1.10.5.(1)
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all dimensions on site and report all errors and/or omissions

to the Architect. All Contractors must comply with pertinent

codes & by-laws.
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construction until signed. Architect's copyright reserved.
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